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and approved for payment,

Sarah Sue Ingram

R. G. Engstrom

Mary Bradford ,
) Iris Delude i
) Lillian Newell T
’ Betty Sheehan "
) Donna Wilk g

LaVerne Ziler )

Joel Hays

Mina Woodhouse
Frances White
Mary Aydelott
Ruth Hormbeck
Gladys Achenbach
R. A. Hakala
Myrtle McJunkin
Ida Johnson

C. W, Ogburn

George Aydelott
' Patricia Quigley
Paul Fultz
Byron Knowles
) Robert Korkow
: Frank McDonald
Charles Ross
oy Sims
Irvin Bertram
John V, Crow

S. K. Briggs

) Virginia Halsell
Donna J. Connor
Christel J. Humphreys
Alice J. Nichols
Charlotte Romick
Ruth Cables
0. E. Castle
Jake Cruz
Alfredo Gonzales

Carl Anderson

Roy Bedford

George F, Buckendorf
Frank S. Conaway
Robert J. Fitzgerald
Wilbert Irene

D. M. Jackson

Robert J. Korkow
Theodore Lindi

James W, Lucas

Buster Makinen
Joe Mascarenas
Daniel L, Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel
. Richard H. Seith
) Frank Tatum
Fredrick E. "oodward
) James E, Cashman, M, D,
) Mary C, Engstrom
Betty Mc Ginness

Ball Point Pen Co. of America
Pioneer Printing & Stationery Co.
Consolidated Freightways

Joel Hays

Monroe Calculating Machine Co., Inc.
Carbon County Treasurer

Imperial Carbon Company

George Aydelott

Paul R, Fultz

Robert Korkow
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COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

the méetings held February 5th and 6th were read and approved,

~ Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent

Salary - County Clerk

Salary - Dep. County Clerk
Salary - Dep. County Clerk
Salary - Dep. County Clerk
Salary - Dep. County Clerk
Salary = Dep. County Clerk
Salary - Dep. County Clerk

Salary - County ‘reasurer . ‘
Salary - Dep. County Treasurer
Salary - Dep, Co. Treasurer
Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer
Salary - Dep. Co. ?reasurer
Salary - Dep. Co. Yreasurer
Salary - Countz Assessor
Salary - Dep. “Yo. Assessor
Salary - Dep. Co., Asgsessor
Salary - Sheriff

Salary - Undersheriff

Salary - Sec. to Co. ®heriff
Salary - Deputy Sheriff

Salary - Dep. Sheriff

Salary - Dep. Sheriff

Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor
Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor.
Salary - Dep. Sheriff

Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor
Salary - County Attorney

Salary - Dep. County Attorney
Salary - Sec. to Co., Attorney
Salary - Co. Sup't of Schools
Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't of Schools
Salary - Sec, to Co, Agent

Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court
Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist. Court
Salary - Justice of the Peace
Salary - Court House Custodian
Salary - Court House Custodian

B Labor
B Labor
B labor
B Labor
B Labor
B Labor
B Labor
B Labor (Foreman)
B Labor
B Labor
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B Labor

B lLabor

B Labor

B Labor

B Labor

B Labor

B Labor

Salary - Co, Health Officer

Salary - Assist. Clerk of Court
Salary - Sec. to Public Health Nurse

Supplies - Various

Supplies ~ Various

Postage

Mjleage - Treasurer

Maint. of Equip.- Treas.
Assignments

Supplies - Co. Assessor

Mileage & Exp., - Sheriff's Office
Expense - Dep. Sheriff

Expense - R & B & Sheriff

$256.68
429,99
362,90
254,24
266.19
262,13
231,71
291,45

45,77
369,08
286,27
262,17
256.68

2m.m

452,98
346,38
253424
471,06

395.85
272,39
117.56

720 28

72,28
265,12
350.01

24,09
284,71
451,06

371.34
215.53

. 418,99

254,83
100,42
L25.77
324,47
173.89

. 338.31

238475

160,62

92,00
321,24
321,24
341,24
341,24
321.24
418,07

85.10
202,61

321.24
346,95
377.85

39.19
182,23
321,24
311.24
168,66
- 32.35
235.12

14,40
11,95

2.50
12,70
24,00
534
20,65

776
18.51
60.78

The Board of County Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., Salisbury, Niland and Qrfon pfesent. ‘The minutes of

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed onfile. The following bills were audited
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Frank McPonald

Hiway Alignment Shop

McGee & Murphy, Inc.
Phillips-Petroleum Co,
Sinclair Refining Co.
Standard 0il Co.

Texaco Inc.

Western Union Telegraph Co,
Wyo. State Highway Department

Legal Directories Pub, Co., Inc.

‘Martindale - Hubbell, Inc.
‘Wyoming Stationery Co.
‘American Education Publications

‘Frontier Office Equip & Supply
*Houghton - Mifflin Co,

‘Harcourt, Brace & world, Inc.

‘Donna J. Connor

*Stanfields

Guy M. Halsey, M. D,

-The American Law Book Co,

‘Bancroft Whitney Co.
‘Matthew Bender & Co., Inc.
‘West Publishing Co.

-C. A, Brimmer

-James E, Cashman, M, D.
-Robert S. Lowe

-Frank S. Conaway

‘Mildred Jesmer

Kels Nickell
-Bi-Rite Drug

-Rawlins Sapitary Coll, System
‘City Steam Laundry

-Board of Public Utilities
-Childress Electric

-Consolidated Freightways
-Eddie's Plumbing & Heating
-H, larsen Inc.

-Lovinger Company

Northern Gas Company

-Rasmusson Furnitare

-C. W. Ogburn
*The Mills Company

-Mountain States Telephone Co.

‘Workmen's Frinting

‘Wyoming Girls' School
‘Wyoming Industrial Institute
'R. Lo Aml" M. Do

-James E, Cashman, M. D,

Guy M. Halsey, M, D.

-E. W. McNamara, M, D,

-Robert D, Paul, M, D,
-Charles Roland, M, D.

‘Mo Smith, M. D.
-Dorothy Dunham

.Sandra Rafter

‘William T, Hays
‘Eugene E, Inloes

-Joan L., Foss

Dick G. Hiser

-Robert James Co., Inc.

-Stanfields

-LeRoy*s 0il Co,
Consumers Gasoline Co,
-Brakes, Inc.

-Continental Cil Co,
-Currey's Texaco Service
‘Elsie Miner - Dixon Cafe
‘Dixon Garage

Mrs, Effie N. Galloway
Hoth's "66" Service

Gay Johnson's

‘Kinnaman Supply Co.
‘Painter Lumber Co,

‘Platte Valley Gas & Oil
‘Platte Valley Service
‘Rawlins Gas & 0il Co,
-Riverstreet Motor Co.
‘Sinclair Garage

Troxell Chevrolet

U, S. Welding & Supply Co.

Mileage & Expense of Dep.-Sheriff

. Car Repair - Sheriff

Car Expense - Sheriff & R & B
Car Expense - Sheriff '
Car Expense - Sheriff

Car Expense - Sheriff

Car Expense - Sheriff
Telegraph Service

State Radio- Sheriff

Supplies - Co, Attorney

Supplies -~ Co. Attorney
Supplies - Co, Attorney
Supplies - Co, Sup't.
Supplies - Co. Sup't.
Supplies - Co, Sup't.
Supplies - Co.'gup't.
Mileage - Co. “up't,
New Equip. - Various
Care of Prisoners

Supplies - Law Library

law Library

Supplies - Clerk of Court
Law Library

Lunacy Commission

Lunacy Commission

Court Attorney

Salary & Rent of JP

Rent of JP

Rent of JP

Supplies & Care of Prisoners

Drayage

CH & Jail ~ laundry
Water Service

Supplies

Fraight

Repairs & Maint. of CH
Supplies - CH & Jail
Supplies - CH & Jail
Gas Service

Repairs & Maint, of CH

Board of Prisoners
Supplies - Various
Telephone Service
Printing & Publishing
Care of Girls

Care of Boys

Vital Statistics
Vital Statistics
Vital Statistics

'Vital Statistics

Vital Statistics

- Vital Statistics

Vital Statistics

Mil, & Exp. - Co. Health Nurse

Mil., & Exp. - Assist. Co., Health Nurse
Sal. & Exp. - Field Dep. ~ Assessor
Mil & Exp, - Assist, Co. Agent

Mil & Exp. - HDA

Mil & Exp. - Co. Agent

Supplies - Co. Agent

Supplies - Co. Agent

R & B Gas & 041

R & B Gas & 0i1

Repairs & Parts

Gas & 01l

Gas & 0il o
Meals

Gas & 0il

Kooms

Gas & 0I1
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Gas & 041
- R & B Dept.
Supplies
R & B Gas & 011
R & B Gas & 011
% & B Gas & 0il

:U;iw
R X Re
‘-*
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'R & B Parts

R & B Tires

R & B and Sheriff - Car Expense
R & B Sypplies

$ 24.66
36.40
7443
81,47
12.32
35,68
27.b5
7.92
60,00
5400

65,00
15.07
k.15
8.88
20,22
32.85
23.70
325.00
16,00
32.00

104,50
2750
. 68.00
12.00
10,00
50,00
112,36
20,00
20,00
20,92

10,00
19,05
38453
48,65
3.00
25.75
24,51
28,96
297.92
- 8.43

k52450
91.89
496, 5k
33.45
56.00
40,50

4,25
196,50
13.75
18,00

8.25
12,00
16475
78.70
53.40

362,60
139.11

120,84

118.50
11.40

6.76
236,00
60,00
21.19
571,01
21,15
25,45
6472
750
88.80

56.39
211,97
5.98
72.04
26.88
2,00
20,27
L,00
47,41
177.51
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Utah Mining Corporation R & B Meals 3.06
Wortham Machinery Co. R & B Parts 64,29
Wyoming Automotive Co, & & .B Repairs & Parts 129.76
C. W, Ogburn Mjleage & Expense - Co. Sheriff 54,27
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster Postage 500,00
Roy Sims ‘Mjleage & Expense - Dep. Sheriff 164,02
Gilbert Blumenthal Salary - Rent - Mileage of JP 120.36
Elk Mountain Trading Co. R & B Gas & 011 10,55
Donna J. Wilk Civil Defense Typing 21.68
Rawlins Newspapers Inc. Printing & Publishing 284,06
The Times Stationers Supplies & New Equip. 1020.91
Anderson's Sinclair Service R & B Gas & 011 133,93
Allen W, Mace . Salary & Exp. of Co. Surveyor 510457
Tad E. Hobbs ' Salary - Surveyor's Assist, 166,35
Harry S. Cashman Rent - Inquest - Co. Coroner 30,00
Adams Restaurant Jurors Meals 47.75
Ferguson Mercantile Co. Supplies - CH and Rescue Unit 17.69
Willow Inn Cafe Rescue Unit - Meals 22.90
John's Standard Service Rescue Unit - Gas & Oil 9, L4
The Seligson Company Rescue Unit - Parts 60,00
George R. Salisbury, Jr, * Salary & Exp. of Co. QOmmissioner 151.09
John Niland Salary & Exp. of Co. Cormissioner 120,36
R. G. Engstrom Mil., & Exp, of Co. Clerk 18.59
John Orton _ © Salary & Exp. of Co. Commissioner 78.68
Continental 0il Co, Car Expense - Sheriff 78.36
F. B. Cronberg " Rent & Mil. = JP © 37.00
0Olin Mathieson Chemical Corp. " Supplies - R & B Dept. 134,80
Wyoming State Hospital Deportation Expense 292.05
R. A. Hakala - Mil & Exp of Co. Assessor 64,58
Wyoming Workmen's Comp. Dept. Comp, ~ Peace Officers " 36.00
Wyo. Workmen's Comp. Dept. Comp, - R & B Dept. & Janitors 58.51
The First National Bank Withholding Tax for Feb. 1963 2494,33
Wyoming Retirement System Social Security for Feb. 1963 744,25
Business Men's Assurance Co, Group Health Ins. for Feb., 1963 148.20
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co. Group Life Ins. for Feb. 1963 45,42
Wyoming Retirement System Tedchers Retirement 19.20

HOG PARK ROAD: The Commissioners met with Forest Supervisor W, E, Augsbach to discuss a;n@poséd road

o

from Encempment to Hog Park, In a previous letter from Mr. Augsbach, he advised that the tenative plans are to
make a location survey during the summer of 1963, to draw up road designs and plans during the w1nter of 1963~
l96u and to contract the road construction during the summer of 1968 if Congress makes the necessary fund
appropriations. .
MED&CINE BOW RIVER GUARD STATION TO PASS CREEK ROAD: Mr. Jack Mahon; Jre District Forest Ranger from
Medicine Bow advised the Commissioners that proposed right-of-way number 1058 to improve East Fork Pass Creek
Road has:been abandoned in favor of a new propesed route from Medicine Bow River Guard Station aoross to Pass
Creek which would greatly increase the efficiency with which the Forest Service could administer the'Pass Creek
timber sele and other work in the Pass Creek area.

THE&EUPON the Board adjourned until the following day,

‘March 6,.1963 The Board resumed its session all member present,
Sllé OF COUNTY PROPERTY, as follows was authorised by the Board,

Arnester & Helen Ruth Jones, lots 10 and ll in Block 13, Second Merrill Addition to Rawlins, ' $50,00

BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

$1000,00
5000,00

S. K. Briggs, Rawlins - Deputy County Attorney
Luke T, Massengill Jr. Rawlins - Welfare Director

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST County Clerk

Joe George Martinez, Rawlins lots 19 to 23 inclusive in Block 14 Third South Side Addition to Rawlins $432.66
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