

March 5, 1963

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of County Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., Salisbury, Niland and Orton present. The minutes of the meetings held February 5th and 6th were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed onfile. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

Sarah Sue Ingram	Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent	\$256.68
R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	429.99
Mary Bradford	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	362.90
Iris DeLude	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	254.24
Lillian Newell	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	266.19
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	262.13
Donna Wilk	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	231.71
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Dep. County Clerk	291.45
Joel Hays	Salary - County Treasurer	445.77
Mina Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. County Treasurer	369.08
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	286.27
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	262.17
Ruth Hornbeck	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	256.68
Gladys Achenbach	Salary - Dep. Co. Treasurer	241.71
R. A. Hakala	Salary - County Assessor	452.98
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	346.38
Ida Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	253.24
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - Sheriff	471.06
George Aydelott	Salary - Undersheriff	395.85
Patricia Quigley	Salary - Sec. to Co. Sheriff	272.39
Paul Fultz	Salary - Deputy Sheriff	117.56
Byron Knowles	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	72.28
Robert Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	72.28
Frank McDonald	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	265.32
Charles Ross	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	350.01
Roy Sims	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	24.09
Irvin Bertram	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	284.71
John V. Crow	Salary - County Attorney	451.06
S. K. Briggs	Salary - Dep. County Attorney	371.34
Virginia Halsell	Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney	215.53
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Sup't of Schools	418.99
Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't of Schools	294.83
Alice J. Nichols	Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent	100.42
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court	425.77
Ruth Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist. Court	324.47
O. E. Castle	Salary - Justice of the Peace	173.89
Jake Cruz	Salary - Court House Custodian	338.31
Alfredo Gonzales	Salary - Court House Custodian	238.75
Carl Anderson	R & B Labor	160.62
Roy Bedford	R & B Labor	92.00
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Labor	321.24
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Labor	321.24
Robert J. Fitzgerald	R & B Labor	341.24
Wilbert Irene	R & B Labor	341.24
D. M. Jackson	R & B Labor	321.24
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Labor (Foreman)	418.07
Theodore Lindi	R & B Labor	85.10
James W. Lucas	R & B Labor	202.61
Buster Makinen	R & B Labor	321.24
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Labor	346.95
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Labor	377.85
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Labor	39.19
Richard H. Seith	R & B Labor	182.23
Frank Tatum	R & B Labor	321.24
Fredrick E. Woodward	R & B Labor	311.24
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Co. Health Officer	168.66
Mary C. Engstrom	Salary - Assist. Clerk of Court	32.35
Betty Mc Guinness	Salary - Sec. to Public Health Nurse	235.12
Ball Point Pen Co. of America	Supplies - Various	14.40
Pioneer Printing & Stationery Co.	Supplies - Various	11.95
Consolidated Freightways	Postage	2.50
Joel Hays	Mileage - Treasurer	12.70
Monroe Calculating Machine Co., Inc.	Maint. of Equip.- Treas.	24.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Assignments	53.44
Imperial Carbon Company	Supplies - Co. Assessor	20.65
George Aydelott	Mileage & Exp. - Sheriff's Office	7.76
Paul R. Fultz	Expense - Dep. Sheriff	18.51
Robert Korkow	Expense - R & B & Sheriff	60.78

March 5, 1963

Frank McDonald	Mileage & Expense of Dep.-Sheriff	\$ 24.66
Hiway Alignment Shop	Car Repair - Sheriff	36.40
McGee & Murphy, Inc.	Car Expense - Sheriff & R & B	7.43
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Car Expense - Sheriff	81.47
Sinclair Refining Co.	Car Expense - Sheriff	12.32
Standard Oil Co.	Car Expense - Sheriff	35.68
Texaco Inc.	Car Expense - Sheriff	27.45
Western Union Telegraph Co.	Telegraph Service	7.92
Wyo. State Highway Department	State Radio- Sheriff	60.00
Legal Directories Pub. Co., Inc.	Supplies - Co. Attorney	5.00
Martindale - Hubbell, Inc.	Supplies - Co. Attorney	65.00
Wyoming Stationery Co.	Supplies - Co. Attorney	15.07
American Education Publications	Supplies - Co. Sup't.	4.15
Frontier Office Equip & Supply	Supplies - Co. Sup't.	8.88
Houghton - Mifflin Co.	Supplies - Co. Sup't.	20.22
Harcourt, Brace & world, Inc.	Supplies - Co. Sup't.	32.85
Donna J. Connor	Mileage - Co. Sup't.	23.70
Stanfields	New Equip. - Various	325.00
Guy M. Halsey, M. D.	Care of Prisoners	16.00
The American Law Book Co.	Supplies - Law Library	32.00
Bancroft Whitney Co.	Law Library	104.50
Matthew Bender & Co., Inc.	Supplies - Clerk of Court	27.50
West Publishing Co.	Law Library	68.00
C. A. Brimmer	Lunacy Commission	12.00
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Lunacy Commission	10.00
Robert S. Lowe	Court Attorney	50.00
Frank S. Conaway	Salary & Rent of JP	112.36
Mildred Jesmer	Rent of JP	20.00
Kels Nickell	Rent of JP	20.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies & Care of Prisoners	20.92
Rawlins Sanitary Coll. System	Drayage	10.00
City Steam Laundry	CH & Jail - Laundry	19.05
Board of Public Utilities	Water Service	38.53
Childress Electric	Supplies	48.65
Consolidated Freightways	Freight	3.00
Eddie's Plumbing & Heating	Repairs & Maint. of CH	25.75
H. Larsen Inc.	Supplies - CH & Jail	24.51
Lovinger Company	Supplies - CH & Jail	28.96
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	297.92
Rasmussen Furniture	Repairs & Maint. of CH	8.43
C. W. Ogburn	Board of Prisoners	452.50
The Mills Company	Supplies - Various	91.89
Mountain States Telephone Co.	Telephone Service	496.54
Workmen's Printing	Printing & Publishing	33.45
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Girls	56.00
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	40.50
R. L. Annala, M. D.	Vital Statistics	4.25
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Vital Statistics	196.50
Guy M. Halsey, M. D.	Vital Statistics	13.75
E. W. McNamara, M. D.	Vital Statistics	18.00
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Vital Statistics	8.25
Charles Roland, M. D.	Vital Statistics	12.00
M. Smith, M. D.	Vital Statistics	16.75
Dorothy Dunham	Mil. & Exp. - Co. Health Nurse	78.70
Sandra Rafter	Mil. & Exp. - Assist. Co. Health Nurse	53.40
William T. Hays	Sal. & Exp. - Field Dep. - Assessor	362.60
Eugene E. Inloes	Mil & Exp. - Assist. Co. Agent	139.11
Joan L. Foss	Mil & Exp. - HDA	120.84
Dick G. Hiser	Mil & Exp. - Co. Agent	118.50
Robert James Co., Inc.	Supplies - Co. Agent	11.40
Stanfields	Supplies - Co. Agent	6.76
LeRoy's Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	236.00
Consumers Gasoline Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	60.00
Brakes, Inc.	R & B Repairs & Parts	21.19
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	571.01
Currey's Texaco Service	R & B Gas & Oil	21.15
Elsie Miner - Dixon Cafe	R & B Meals	25.45
Dixon Garage	R & B Gas & Oil	6.72
Mrs. Effie N. Galloway	R & B Rooms	7.50
Hoth's "66" Service	R & B Gas & Oil	88.80
Gay Johnson's	R & B Gas & Oil	56.39
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Parts - R & B Dept.	211.97
Painter Lumber Co.	R & B Supplies	5.98
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B Gas & Oil	72.04
Platte Valley Service	R & B Gas & Oil	26.88
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	2.00
Riverstreet Motor Co.	R & B Parts	20.27
Sinclair Garage	R & B Tires	4.00
Troxell Chevrolet	R & B and Sheriff - Car Expense	47.41
U. S. Welding & Supply Co.	R & B Supplies	177.51

March 5, 1963

Utah Mining Corporation	R & B Meals	3.06
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Parts	64.29
Wyoming Automotive Co.	R & B Repairs & Parts	129.76
C. W. Ogburn	Mileage & Expense - Co. Sheriff	54.27
C. R. Sheehan, Postmaster	Postage	500.00
Roy Sims	Mileage & Expense - Dep. Sheriff	164.02
Gilbert Blumenthal	Salary - Rent - Mileage of JP	120.36
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	R & B Gas & Oil	10.55
Donna J. Wilk	Civil Defense Typing	21.68
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Printing & Publishing	284.06
The Times Stationers	Supplies & New Equip.	1020.91
Anderson's Sinclair Service	R & B Gas & Oil	133.93
Allen W. Mace	Salary & Exp. of Co. Surveyor	510.57
Tad E. Hobbs	Salary - Surveyor's Assist.	166.35
Harry S. Cashman	Rent - Inquest - Co. Coroner	30.00
Adams Restaurant	Jurors Meals	47.75
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies - CH and Rescue Unit	17.69
Willow Inn Cafe	Rescue Unit - Meals	22.90
John's Standard Service	Rescue Unit - Gas & Oil	9.44
The Seligson Company	Rescue Unit - Parts	60.00
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Salary & Exp. of Co. Commissioner	151.09
John Niland	Salary & Exp. of Co. Commissioner	120.36
R. G. Engstrom	Mil. & Exp. of Co. Clerk	18.59
John Orton	Salary & Exp. of Co. Commissioner	78.68
Continental Oil Co.	Car Expense - Sheriff	78.36
F. B. Cronberg	Rent & Mil. - JP	37.00
Olin Mathieson Chemical Corp.	Supplies - R & B Dept.	134.80
Wyoming State Hospital	Deportation Expense	292.05
R. A. Hakala	Mil & Exp of Co. Assessor	64.58
Wyoming Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Comp. - Peace Officers	36.00
Wyo. Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Comp. - R & B Dept. & Janitors	58.51
The First National Bank	Withholding Tax for Feb. 1963	2494.33
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for Feb. 1963	744.25
Business Men's Assurance Co.	Group Health Ins. for Feb. 1963	148.20
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co.	Group Life Ins. for Feb. 1963	45.42
Wyoming Retirement System	Teachers Retirement	19.20

HOG PARK ROAD: The Commissioners met with Forest Supervisor W. E. Augsbach to discuss a proposed road from Encampment to Hog Park. In a previous letter from Mr. Augsbach, he advised that the tentative plans are to make a location survey during the summer of 1963, to draw up road designs and plans during the winter of 1963-1964, and to contract the road construction during the summer of 1964 if Congress makes the necessary fund appropriations.

MEDICINE BOW RIVER GUARD STATION TO PASS CREEK ROAD: Mr. Jack Mahon, Jr. District Forest Ranger from Medicine Bow advised the Commissioners that proposed right-of-way number 1058 to improve East Fork Pass Creek Road has been abandoned in favor of a new proposed route from Medicine Bow River Guard Station across to Pass Creek which would greatly increase the efficiency with which the Forest Service could administer the Pass Creek timber sale and other work in the Pass Creek area.

THEREUPON the Board adjourned until the following day.

March 6, 1963 The Board resumed its session all member present.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY, as follows was authorised by the Board.

Arnestor & Helen Ruth Jones, lots 10 and 11 in Block 13, Second Merrill Addition to Rawlins, \$50.00
Joe George Martinez, Rawlins lots 19 to 23 inclusive in Block 14 Third South Side Addition to Rawlins \$432.66
BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

S. K. Briggs, Rawlins - Deputy County Attorney \$1000.00
Luke T. Massengill Jr. Rawlins - Welfare Director 5000.00

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST

R. E. Mangatross

County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By

Chairman